

**UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

In re FIFRA Section 6(b) Notice of Intent to Cancel Pesticide Registrations for Chlorpyrifos Products)	
)	
)	
)	
Gharda Chemicals International, Inc. and Red River Valley Sugarbeet Growers Association, et al.,)	Docket No. FIFRA-HQ-2023-0001
)	
Petitioners)	
)	

RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA,” “Agency,” or “Respondent”) hereby requests¹ that this Tribunal render an accelerated decision in favor of Respondent in this matter without further hearing pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 164.91:

1. finding that there is no genuine issue of material fact regarding EPA’s December 14, 2022 Notice of Intent to Cancel Pesticide Registrations (“NOIC”);
2. finding that Respondent is entitled to judgment as a matter of law; and
3. issuing an order cancelling Petitioner Gharda Chemicals International, Inc.’s registrations for pesticide products containing the active ingredient chlorpyrifos, as proposed in the NOIC.

A Memorandum in Support of Respondent’s Motion for Accelerated Decision is being filed with this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

II. LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (“FIFRA”)..... 2

 B. FIFRA Section 6(b); Cancellation and Change in Classification 2

 C. 40 C.F.R. Part 164; Hearing..... 3

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. Chlorpyrifos 3

 B. Ninth Circuit Litigation..... 4

 C. Final Rule Revoking Chlorpyrifos Tolerances and Final Order Denying Objections 4

 D. Eighth Circuit Litigation 6

 E. Notice of Intent to Cancel and Administrative Proceedings to Date 7

IV. STANDARD FOR AN ACCELERATED DECISION..... 8

V. RESPONDENT IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW 9

 A. Gharda’s Chlorpyrifos Registrations Must be Cancelled as a Matter of Law 9

 B. Cancellation is the Only Option Available to EPA..... 11

VI. PETITIONERS DO NOT RAISE ANY GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT
RELEVANT TO THIS PROCEEDING..... 13

 A. Pending Litigation in the Eighth Circuit Does Not Justify Continued Registration of
Chlorpyrifos Products Labeled for Food Uses..... 13

 B. Gharda’s “Commitments” Are Not Relevant to This Hearing and Are Ineffective..... 16

 C. EPA’s Consideration of Economic Factors and USDA Comments Complied with the
Requirements of Section 6(b) 17

 D. Petitioners Have Been Provided All Required Due Process 20

VII. Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutory Provisions

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (“FIFRA”), 7 U.S.C. § 136 *et seq.*

FIFRA § 2, 7 U.S.C. § 136

FIFRA § 6, 7 U.S.C. § 136d

FIFRA § 12, 7 U.S.C. § 136j

FIFRA § 13, 7 U.S.C. § 136k

FIFRA § 14, 7 U.S.C. § 136l

FIFRA § 25, 7 U.S.C. § 136w

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (“FFDCA”), § 408, 21 U.S.C. § 346a

Regulatory Provisions

40 C.F.R. Part 22

40 C.F.R. Part 152

40 C.F.R. Part 164

40 C.F.R. § 178.32(b)

Cases

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Regan, 996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021)

Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., 444 F.Supp.2d 435 (M.D. N.C. 2006)

Reckitt Benckiser Inc. v. EPA, 613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010)

Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson, 762 F.Supp. 2d 34 (D. D.C. 2011)

Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., 759 F.Supp. 861 (D. D.C. 1991)

American Vanguard Corporation v. United States, 142 Fed.Cl. 320 (Ct. Fed. Cl. 2019)

AMVAC Chem. Corp., 18 E.A.D. 769 (EAB 2022)

B.W.X. Techs., Inc., 9 E.A.D. 61 (EAB 2000)

Docket(s)

Red River Valley Sugarbeet Growers Ass’n v. Regan, Nos. 22-1422, 22-1530 (8th Cir. argued Dec. 15, 2022)

Other Sources

74 Fed. Reg. 23,046, 23,069 (May 15, 2009) (Carbofuran; Final Tolerance Revocations)

87 FR 53,471 (Aug. 31, 2022)

88 FR 28,541 (May 4, 2023)

88 FR 37,243 (June 7, 2023)
